

Highway Speed Regulation, amendment

Regulation 155/2013
Registered October 22, 2013

Manitoba Regulation 204/92 amended

1 The *Highway Speed Regulation*, Manitoba Regulation 204/92, is amended by this regulation.

2 The following is added after section 254:

P.T.H. No. 59, R.M. of Ritchot, Grande Pointe

254.0.1 That portion of P.T.H. No. 59 also known as Bernat Road situated in the R.M. of Ritchot in the community of Grande Pointe lying between the point where the northern boundary of Oak Grove Road crosses the highway and a point 50 m north of the point where the northern boundary of Carrier Road crosses the highway is designated as a modified speed zone and the maximum speed for vehicles being driven in that zone is fixed at 80 km/h.

3 Section 684.1 is amended by striking out "30" and substituting "20".

4 Section 866 is amended by adding "East" after "Richmond Avenue".

5 Section 867 is amended

(a) by adding the following after clause (b):

(b.1) Lori Road lying between a point 800 m east of the point where the eastern boundary of P.T.H. No. 1A crosses the highway and the point where the eastern boundary of the City of Brandon crosses the highway;

(b) in clause (c), by adding "East" after "Patricia Avenue";

(c) in clause (d), by striking out "Lane 18½ crosses the highway and the point where the eastern boundary of 26th Street West" and substituting "26th Street crosses the highway and the point where the eastern boundary of 42nd Street";

(d) in clause (e), by striking out "also known as Steam Plant Road" and substituting "East"; and

(e) in clause (f), by striking out "Wellington Avenue also known as Dryden Chemical Road" and substituting "Richmond Avenue East".

6 Section 868 is amended

(a) in clause (b),

(i) by adding "East" after "Richmond Avenue", and

(ii) by adding "East" after "Patricia Avenue";

(b) in clause (e), by adding "East" after "Richmond Avenue";

(c) in clause (f), by striking out "Linden Boulevard" and substituting "34th Street";

(d) in clause (h), by striking out "also known as Steam Plant Road" and substituting "East";

(e) by repealing clause (i).

7 Section 870 is replaced with the following:

City of Brandon, 34th Street

870 That portion of 34th Street situated in the City of Brandon lying between the point where the southern boundary of Victoria Avenue crosses the highway and the point where the northern boundary of Patricia Avenue crosses the highway is designated as a modified speed zone and the maximum speed for vehicles being driven in that zone is fixed at 60 km/h.

8 Section 871 is repealed.

9 Section 933 is amended

(a) in clause (a), by striking out "Waverley Street" and substituting "Kenaston Boulevard";

(b) by replacing clause (e) with the following:

(e) Kenaston Boulevard lying between the point where the southern boundary of Taylor Avenue crosses the highway and the point where the northern boundary of P.T.H. No. 100 crosses the highway;

October 11, 2013

The Highway Traffic Board:

A. Rivers,
Chairperson